

Court No. - 66

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 5933 of 2025

Applicant :- Mahir Husain

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Istyak Khan

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Zafeer Ahmad

Hon'ble Saurabh Srivastava, J.

1. At the very outset, both the learned counsel appearing for the parties jointly submitted that parties have already entered into a compromise, which has been reduced in writing on dated 22.02.2023, which has already been preferred before learned Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No. 2, Moradabad, but the same has not been verified till today.

2. Compromise dated 22.02.2023, if available before learned court concerned, the same may be verified in presence of both the parties within four weeks.

3. Registrar (Compliance) is hereby directed to ensure service of this order upon learned Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No. 2, Moradabad/concerned court and place the verification report after receiving the same from learned court concerned in records, so that the matter may be adjudicated on the basis of verification report.

4. List this case in the **week commencing 28th July, 2025.**

5. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be initiated against the applicants in pursuance of Complaint Case No. 5597 of 2018 (Reyazul Jahan vs. Mahir Husain), under Sections 323, 324, 354, 354-B and 452 IPC, Police Station Munda Pandey, District Moradabad, which is not disputed by Sri Zafeer Ahmad, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2.

Order Date :- 17.6.2025

#Vik/-